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Press Release 

Sri Bhagirath Textiles Limited 

October 15, 2018 

Rating Assigned 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 162.60 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE A- / Outlook: Stable 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A2+ 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has assigned long-term rating of ‘ ACUITE A-’ (read as ACUITE A minus) and short-term rating of 

‘ACUITE A2+’ (read as ACUITE A two plus) to the Rs. 162.60 crore bank facilities of SRI BHAGIRATH 

TEXTILES LIMITED (SBTL). The outlook is 'Stable'. 

 

The Nagpur based, SBTL is a flagship company  of Shri  Bhagigarth  Rander  Group  incorporated  in 

1991 by Mr. Ramesh Rander. SBTL is engaged in  the  trading  of  cotton  bales   (~45   percent   of total 

rev enue) and spinning of cotton, v iscose and blended yarn (~55 percent of total rev enue) in the  

counts of 10s to 60s. The company has three manufacturing units in Nagpur  (Maharashtra) with a total 

of 2,160 rotors and 30,000 spindles hav ing a total installed capacity of manufacturing 14,940 MT per 

annum. 

 
Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profile of SBTL to arriv e at this rating. 
 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 

• Established presence in the yarn industry and experienced management 

Incorporated in 1991 by Mr. Ramesh Rander, SBTL has been engaged in the textile industry for more 

than two decades. Further, the promoters hav e been associated with this industry since 1946 through 

its group companies and hav e gained a significant amount of experience along with maintaining 

healthy and long term relationship with its customers and suppliers. The longstanding experience of 

the promoters is also reflected through its healthy rev enue growth rate.  The company recorded  

rev enues of Rs.447.95 crore in FY2017-18, reflecting a healthy compounded annual growth rate 

(CAGR) of ~20.00 percent in the last 4 years. 
 

Acuité believ es that SBTL will sustain the existing business profile on the  back  of  extensiv  e experience 

of promot ers and well establish ed customer and su pplier relationships. 

• Moderate scale of operations backed by recent capacity additions 

SBTL has moderate scale of operations marked by an operating income of Rs.447.95 crore in FY2018 as 

against Rs.481.88 crore in FY2017, Rs.373.96 crore in FY2016 and Rs.215.95 crore in FY2015. The reason for 

decline in rev enue in FY2018 is on account of focus on high v alue products which is v isible from the 

increase in operating margins to  6.17 percent in FY2018 against an  operating   margin of 5.95 percent 

in FY2017. SBTL undertook debt funded capital expenditure during FY2016 and FY2018 to increase its 

manufacturing capacity and automate its manufacturing units. The company's manufacturing 

facilities are currently operated at utilisation lev els of 80 percent. 

 

Acuité believ es that the rev enue of the company will improv e ov er the medium term on account of 
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expected improv ement in capacity utilisation. 
 

• Moderate financial risk profile 

SBTL has moderate financial risk profile marked by a healthy net worth, moderate gearing and moderate 

debt protection metrics. SBTL's net worth is healthy at Rs.104.05 crore as on 31 March, 2018 (includes 

Rs.50.00 crore of unsecured loans from the promoters and Rs.15.00 crore redeemable preference share 

capital (redeemable after a period of 12 years)) as against Rs.91.43 crore as on 31 March, 2017 ( 

includes Rs.45.46 crore of unsecured loans from the promoters and Rs.15.00 crore redeemable 

preference share capital (redeemable after a period of 12 years) ). Acuité believ es  that the  net  

worth of the company will remain healthy backed by infusion of quasi capital, its healthy rev enue 

growth and stable operating margins leading to healthy accretion to reserv es. The company has 

followed a moderately aggressiv e financial policy in the past, with its peak gearing estimated at 

around 2.48 times as on March 31, 2015. This is on account of debt funded capex carried out by the 

company in FY2015. 

The gearing of the company , howev er, has improv ed to around 1.33 times as on March 31, 2018. 

TOL/TNW ratio has also improv ed to 1.77 times as  on March 31, 2018 from  2.03  times  as  on  March 

31, 2017. SBTL's gearing is estimated to improv e to the range of 0.89-1.01 times ov er the medium term. 

SBTL's rev enues hav e increased at a CAGR of 20.00 percent during  2018,  while  the  operating 

margins of the company are estimated to remain stable at  around  6.00  -7.00  percent.  The  

moderate profitability coupled with moderat e gearing lev els has resu lted in moderate debt 

protection metrics with interest cov erage of 2.45 times and NCA/TD of 0.12 times. 

Acuité believ es that the debt protection metrics will improv e on account of healthy rev enue v isibility 

and stable operating margins ov er the mediu m term. Acuité believ es that SBTL's liquidity will remain 

adequate in the absence of any major debt funded capital expenditure, healthy cash accruals v is-à-v 

is its moderate incremental working capital requirements. 
 

• Efficiently managed working capital cycle 

SBTL's working capital is moderate marked by a Gross Current Assets of 106 days in FY2018. The 

company maintains raw material inv entory of around 45 day s and finished goods inv entory of 

around 14 days. SBTL extends a credit period of around 45 day s to 60 day s to its customers 

depending on the length of relationship with  its customers. On   the other hand, the company   gets  

a credit period of around 35 days from its suppliers. The company generated  cash  accruals  of 

Rs.29.34 crore cumulativ ely ov er the last three years through 2018, on the other hand the incremental 

working capital requirements and routine capex amounted to ~Rs.50.00 crore leading to lower  

reliance on external debt. 

 
Weaknesses 

 

• Susceptibility of margins to fluctuations in raw material prices and government regulations 

SBTL's major raw material includes cotton (~60 percent) and v iscose (~40 percent). Cotton prices are 

regulated by the gov ernment through the MSP (Minimum Support Price) mechanism. Howev er, the 

selling price of the output depends on the prev ailing demand-supply situation, restricting bargaining 

power with customers, thereby impacting margins. Although, this risk is slightly mitigated as the company 

carries out 100 percent order backed trading and ~75 percent order backed spinning. 

• Moderate operating margins 

SBTL's rev enue mix consists of ~55 percent from spinning and ~45 percent from trading of cotton  

bales. SBTL generates ~2 percent margins from trading and ~10 percent from  spinning. The  trading  

mix of 45 percent results in a moderate operating margin. The operating margins stood  at  6.17 

percent in FY2018 against 5.95 percent in FY2017. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believ es that the outlook on SBTL will remain 'Stable' ov er the medium term on account of the 

promoters' extensiv e experience and established presence in the textile industry. The outlook may be rev 

ised to 'Positiv e' in case the company registers significant growth in its rev enue and profitability while 

effectiv ely managing its working capital cycle. The outlook may be rev ised to 'Negativ e' in case of 

significantly lower than expected net cash accruals or lengthening of the working capital cycle; thereby 

resulting in deterioration in the financial risk profile or debt protection metrics of the company. 

 

About the Group 
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The Nagpur based, Shri Bhagirath Rander Group was  established in  1946  by  Shri.  Bhagirathji  

Rander. The group has well established presence in cotton  trading  textile manufacturing  and  Infra 

Serv ices Business. The group has a total annual turnov er of more than Rs.1000.00 crore. 

 

 
About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 
 Unit FY18 (A ctual) FY17 (A ctual) FY16 (A ctual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 447.95 481.88 373.96 

EBITDA Rs. Cr. 27.63 28.67 3.12 

PAT Rs. Cr. 8.08 10.27 -12.06 

EBITDA Margin (%) 6.17 5.95 0.83 

PAT Margin (%) 1.80 2.13 -3.23 

ROCE (%) 8.85 8.88 -2.11 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 1.33 1.57 1.75 

PBDIT/Interest Times 2.45 2.29 0.31 

Total Debt/PBDIT Times 4.71 4.91 40.14 

Gross Current Assets (Day s) Day s 106 98 124 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

Not Applicable 

 
Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 
 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/criteria-default.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-4.htm 

• Trading Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-6.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-20.htm 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/criteria-complexity-lev els.htm 
 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

Not Applicable 

 
 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
50.00* ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Short Term 

Demand Loan 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
20.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Assigned) 

Stand by Line of 

Credit (CC) 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
6.00 ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan 1 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
45.14 ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan 2 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
12.69 ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 
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Term Loan 3 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
14.28# ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Bank 

Facility 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
4.49 ACUITE A- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
10.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Assigned) 

*Includes Sublimit of Rs.10.00 crore of EPC/PCFC, Rs.10.00 crore of EBD/EBR and Rs.10.00 crore of Letter of 

Credit 
# Includes sublimit of Capex LC of Rs.10.00 Crore 

 
Contacts 

 

Analytical Rating Desk 

Aditya Gupta 

Head - Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings 
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Manager - Rating Desk 
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Tel: 022 49294074 

 

jyotsna.nebhnani@acuiteratings.in   

 
About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erst while SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-service Credit Rating Agency 

registered with the Securit ies and Exchange Board of India (SEBI ). The company received RBI Accreditation as 

an External Credit A ssessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BA SEL-II norms in the year 2012. 

Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank 

facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross sect ion of industries. It has its Registered 

and Head Office in Mumbai. 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rating does not const it ut e an audit of the rat ed ent it y and should not be t reat ed as a 

recommendat ion or opinion t hat is int ended t o substit ut e for a financial  adviser's  or  invest  or's  independent 

assessment of whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided 

by t he i ssuer and obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat the 

dat a and informat ion is t rue, Acuit é, inpart icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect 

to the adequacy, accuracy or complet eness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or 

omissions and especially st at es that it has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct , indirect or consequential loss of 

any kind arising from t he use of it s ratings. Acuit é ratings are subject t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a 

revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant. Please visit our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est 

information on any inst rument rated by Acuit é. 


